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R-2011-0072 Resolution Introduced

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Director of’ Public Works/City Engineer to Pay For
Sanitary Sewer Lateral Services at2361 South 63rd Street in the amount of $1,405.51.

Introduced: 4/5/2011

Controlling Body: Public Works Committee

Sponsor{s): Puklic Works Committee
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Resolution
File Number: R-2011-0072 Final Action:
. . APR 0 5 2011
Sponsor(s): Public Works Committee

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Director of Public Works/City Engineer to Pay For
Sanitary Sewer Lateral Services at 2361 South 63rd Street in the amount of $1,405.51.

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works has a long standing policy of the City's responsibility for
making repairs to sanitary sewer laterals from the point of connection to the main sanitary sewer line
up through the riser connection; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has determined that the sanitary sewer lateral at 2361
South 63rd failed at the riser connection based on field observations; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Steven Unger incurred costs related to determining that the lateral failure was the
responsibility of the City based on past policy and consistent with that policy, is asking for
reimbursement for services provided by Roto-Rooter and J.R. Plumbing, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that

the Director of Public Works/City Engineer be and is hereby authorized and directed to make fair
reimbursement for services to Mr. Steven Unger in the amount of $1,405.51.

ADOPTED APR 0 5 2011 APPROVED ’-// /a/ /

Paul M. Zlehler Clty Admln fficer, Clerk/Treas. Dan Devine, Mayor

City of West Allis Page ! of 1 Printed on 3/29/2011



T ALTHE CENy,

ANV
WEST ALLIS

Wisconsin
Award for
Municipal
Excellence

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Michael G. Lewis
Director of Public Works / City Engineer

414/302-8360
414/302-8366 (Fax)

City Hall
MEMORANDUM 7525 West Greenfield Avenue

West Allis, Wisconsin 53214

www.ci.west-allis.wi.us
mlewis@ci.west-allis.wi.us

TO: Michael G. Lewis, City Engineer/Director of Public Works

FROM: Brian D. Block, Traffic & Utility Technician /(_,%

DATE: March 28, 2011

RE: Claim Against the City of West Allis by Steve Unger, property owner of addressed

property 2361 S. 63 St.
SUMMARY
J. R Plumbing, Inc. was hired by the property owner who was experiencing a back-up of the sewer water
at the property addressed 2361 S. 63 St. on June 1, 2010. J.R. Plumbing, Inc. augured, then water jetted
the lateral pipe to drain.
The property owner who again experienced a back-up of the sewer water at the property addressed 2361
S. 63 St. then hired Roto-Rooter. Roto-Rooter augured the lateral on February 26, 2011 and then water
jetted the lateral pipe to drain. Roto-Rooter inserted a camera and video taped the line.

Based on the video produced by Roto-Rooter for the property owner, the City let an emergency contract
to repair this lateral connection, along with a second problem lateral complaint at 2346 S. 63 St.

Underground Pipeline Inc., an underground contractor for the City, repaired both locations on March 8,
2011. City forces are scheduled to restore permanent pavement at both locations.
FINDINGS & OBSERVATIONS

* Existing conditions and utilities in S. 63 St. at the address 2361 S. 63 St.

The pavement at 2361 S. 63 St. is a 30 ft. wide 7 in. thick concrete pavement centered in a 60 ft. right of
way. Both sides of the street have concrete sidewalks.

The City of West Allis underground utilities in S. 63 St. at the above-referenced address consist of the

following:

UTILITY YEAR INSTALLED LOCATION

6 in. cast iron water main 1929 24 ft. west of east RoW line
10 in. clay sanitary sewer 1929 30 ft. west of east RoW line



City records indicate that the existing sanitary sewer lateral at 2361 S. 63 St. is a 6 in. clay pipe installed
in 1930 and is connected with a riser connection.

The March 8, 2011 Inspector's Report from the U.P.l. repair, notes that the top portion of the riser for
2361 S. 63 St. was found broken with missing pipe with black-color soil in the area of the broken section.

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

It is my opinion that a failure of the riser to the sanitary main existed at 2361 S. 63 St. prior to the March
8, 2011 U.P.l. emergency repair.

I've concluded that the broken riser caused a back-up and non-draining condition for the resident at 2361
S. 63 St.

I am recommending reimbursement of the receipts totaling $1,405.51, which is the total amount of the
Roto-Rooter Invoice No. 178249, Roto-Rooter Invoice No. 177515 & J.R. Plumbing, Inc. Invoice
No.131760.

BDB:
Attach:

cc (via email): Joseph Burich
Michael Scherer

h:\bbclaims\63st 2361s steven unger claim



RECEIVED Steve Unger 3
2361 South 63 Street
MAR 08 2011 West Allis, W1 53219
: 8-705¢
CITY OF WEST ALLIS (#14) 788-7054
EMATMEERING DEPT

March 4, 2011,

Joc Burtch

Assistant City Engineer
City of West Allis

7525 West Greenfield Ave
West Allis. W1 53214

Mr. Burtch:

Per our phone conversation on Monday, February 28, 2011, Tam writing this letter to
request reimbursement of receipts paid to sewer/drain service contractors on two

separate, yet related, incidents for services provided at our residence on South 63 Strect.

The first incident oceurred on Sunday, May 30, 2010 when [ noticed that our sewer
syslem was backing up through the floor drain in our basement. I immediately rented a
507 clectric snake device from Home Depot in an effort to clear the drain. After six hours
ol work. the pipe remained clogged. My family and [ left our home to stay with other
family members. | contacted J.R. Plumbing. Inc. to come out and clear the line, and they
arrived at my house on Tuesday. June 1. 2010, J.R. worked on the obstructed sewer line
2.5 hours and although they were able to snake out 1o 60°. the pipe still remained
clogged. Originally, they thought the problem was tree roots, but the city tree between
the sidewalk and the road is only 40" from the main vent in my basement. The major
obstruction J.R. kept running into was 60° from the main vent; a point dircetly in the
center of the road above the main. The line could not be cleared using several different
cutting tips, and I was told that the only other option was to jet the pipe. Reluctantly, |
agreed and the jetting crew arrived at my house on Wednesday, Junc 2. 2010. After 2
hours of jetting, the sewer was finally cleared. The accumulated costs to this point were
more than | could afford. and I was not able to spend more money to have the pipe
televised. Please see receipt from J.R. Plumbing, Inc. for $615.51.

More recently, the sewer backed up again through the floor drain in our bascment on
Saturday, February 26. 2011, Immediately. [ contracted the services of Roto-Ruoter who
arrived that same day. Roto-Rooter spent 3 hours using multiple tips, cutters and whips,
35" out from the clean out near the front of my house, but the pipe would not clear. At
one point clay and soil was noticed embedded in the end of the whip, and again, jetting
was recommended. My family and | made arrangements to stay elsewhere until the pipe
could be cleared. On Monday. February 28, 2011, the jetting crew arrived, and after
jetting for over two hours, cleared the pipe. In an effort identity a more complicated
problem: I elected to pay extra money to have the clean pipe televised.



Several important facts were discovered after viewing the DV, First. although the
camera was not able to make it to the main sewer. the tracing device located the camera
directly in the center of the road about 117 down. where it could not go any further. At
this point, 535 from the clean out. it is obvious that the pipe is broken. Also notable. at
357 into the pipe. there is no evidence of tree roots or misaligned joints as previously
suspected. Please see two receipts from Roto-Rooter for total charges of $790.00.

As we discussed. it is obvious upon viewing the DVD that the break in the pipe is at the
top of the vertical riser to the main. Survey marks placed on the road to locate the main
riser ar¢ within inches of the suspected location of the pipe break, as marked by Roto-
Rooter. My wife and ! arc relicved that the City of West Allis has agreed 1o repair Lhe
pipe. Please consider reimbursement of all receipts totaling $1.405.51 related to
alleviating and identifying the problem with the broken sanitary riser. Fach year we try
to use our tax return and plan a home improvement project to upgrade our home and
property. Setbacks like this have caused us to cancel projects for 2010 and 2011,
Reimbursement of this money would allow us 10 proceed with our patio and sidewalk
project for this year. Thank you for your assistance in this unfortunate incident.

# LLHF\

Steven J. Unge

Sin
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